

**In the
Supreme Court of the State of Nevada**

Electronically Filed
Sep 13 2024 02:05 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE; NEVADA
REPUBLICAN PARTY; DONALD
J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT
2024, INC.; and SCOTT
JOHNSTON,

Appellants,

vs.

FRANCISCO V. AGUILAR, in his
official capacity as NEVADA
SECRETARY OF STATE; STATE
OF NEVADA; CARI-ANN
BURGESS, in her official capacity
as the Washoe County Registrar
of Voters; JAN GALASSINI, in
her official capacity as the
Washoe County Clerk; LORENA
PORTILLO, in her official
capacity as the Clark County
Registrar of Voters; LYNN
MARIE GOYA, in her official
capacity as the Clark County
Clerk; VET VOICE
FOUNDATION; and the
NEVADA ALLIANCE FOR
RETIRED AMERICANS,

Respondents.

Case No.: **89149**

First Judicial District Court
Case No.: 24 OC 00101 1B

BRAVO SCHRAGER LLP

INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

BRADLEY S. SCHRAGER (NSB 10217)

DANIEL BRAVO (NSB 13078)

BRAVO SCHRAGER LLP

6675 S. Tenaya Way, Suite 200

Las Vegas, Nevada 89113

DAVID R. FOX (NSB 16536)

RICHARD A. MEDINA (*pro hac vice*)

MARCOS MOCINE-MCQUEEN (*pro hac vice*)

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP

250 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Suite 400

Washington, D.C. 20001

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondents Vet Voice Foundation and the
Nevada Alliance for Retired Americans*

N.R.A.P. 26.1 DISCLOSURE

Pursuant to N.R.A.P. 26.1, the undersigned counsel of record certifies that there are no persons or entities as described in N.R.A.P. 26.1(a) that must be disclosed.

The following law firms have appeared and/or are expected to appear in this Court on behalf of Intervenor-Respondents:

Bradley Schragger and Daniel Bravo of Bravo Schragger LLP.

David R. Fox, Richard A. Medina, and Marcos Mocine-McQueen of Elias Law Group LLP.

Dated this 13th day of September, 2024.

BRAVO SCHRAGER LLP

By: /s/ Bradley S. Schragger
Bradley S. Schragger (NSB 10217)
Daniel Bravo (NSB 13078)
6675 South Tenaya Way, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89113
Email: bradley@bravoschrager.com
Email: daniel@bravoschrager.com

David R. Fox (NSB 16536)
Richard A. Medina (*pro hac vice*)
Marcos Mocine-McQueen (*pro hac vice*)
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
Email: dfox@elias.law
Email: rmedina@elias.law
Email: mmcqueen@elias.law

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondents,
Vet Voice Foundation and the Nevada
Alliance for Retired Americans*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| N.R.A.P. 26.1 DISCLOSURE..... | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vi |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 9 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 10 |
| I. Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on the merits. | 10 |
| A. Plaintiffs lack standing..... | 10 |
| 1. Plaintiffs presented no admissible evidence to support standing. | 12 |
| 2. Plaintiffs lack standing based on a diversion of resources theory. | 15 |
| 3. Plaintiffs lack competitive standing. | 19 |
| B. Plaintiffs’ statutory claim fails as a matter of law. | 24 |
| 1. The statute’s plain text does not make the distinction Plaintiffs assert. | 25 |
| 2. Legislative history confirms the error in Plaintiffs’ interpretation. | 29 |
| 3. The Secretary’s interpretation conforms to reason and public policy. | 32 |

C. The Secretary’s Memorandum does not violate the procedural requirements of the Nevada APA..... 40

II. Plaintiffs will not suffer irreparable harm absent an injunction..... 43

III. The balance of hardships and the public interest weigh against a preliminary injunction..... 46

CONCLUSION 50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>A.J. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct. in and for Cnty. of Clark</i> , 133 Nev. 202, 394 P.3d 1209 (2017) | 30, 32 |
| <i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020) | 18, 20, 22, 45 |
| <i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 684 F. Supp. 3d 720 (N.D. Ill. 2023)..... | 18, 45 |
| <i>Bost v. Illinois State Board of Elections</i> , --- F. 4th ---, No. 23-2644, 2024 WL 3882901 (7th Cir. Aug. 21, 2024)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bowyer v. Ducey</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 699 (D. Ariz. 2020) | 45 |
| <i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)..... | 44 |
| <i>Chattah v. Cegavske</i> , No. 85302, 2022 WL 4597416 (Nev. Sept. 29, 2022) | 13 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) | 16 |
| <i>Coronet Homes, Inc. v. Mylan</i> , 84 Nev. 435, 442 P.2d 901 (1968) | 13, 44 |
| <i>Crossroads Grassroots Pol’y Strategies v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 19 |
| <i>DCCC v. Kosinski</i> , 614 F. Supp. 3d 20, 56 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)..... | 38, 39, 48 |
| <i>Degraw v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 134 Nev. 330, 419 P.3d 136 (2018) | 37, 39 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Cegavske</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 993 (D. Nev. 2020)..... | 20, 23, 46 |
| <i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 18 |
| <i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)..... | 15 |
| <i>Excellence Cmty. Mgmt. v. Gilmore</i> , 131 Nev. 347, 351 P.3d 720 (2015)..... | 9 |
| <i>Feehan v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 596 (E.D. Wis. 2020) | 45 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> , 992 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Gallagher v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 477 F. Supp. 3d 19 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... | 38, 39, 48 |
| <i>Great Basin Water Network v. Taylor</i> , 126 Nev. 187, 234 P.3d 913 (2010)..... | 32 |
| <i>Keller v. Stanton</i> , 134 Nev. 967 (Nev. App. 2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>King v. Whitmer</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 720 (E.D. Mich. 2020) | 45 |
| <i>Labor Comm’r of State of Nev. v. Littlefield</i> , 123 Nev. 35, 153 P.3d 26 (2007)..... | 40, 41 |
| <i>Lake v. Hobbs</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 1015 (D. Ariz. 2022) | 45 |
| <i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)..... | 49 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 10 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022) | 21, 46 |
| <i>Morrison v. Beach City LLC</i> , 116 Nev. 34 (2000) | 11 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mut. Ins. Cos. v. Dep’t of Bus. & Indus.</i> , <i>Div. of Ins.</i> , 524 P.3d 470, 139 Nev. Adv. Op. 3 (Nev. 2023) | 10, 11, 15 |
| <i>Nev. State Democratic Party v. Nev. Republican Party</i> , 256 P.3d 1 (Nev. 2011) | 41, 42 |
| <i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) | 49 |
| <i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) | 49 |
| <i>RNC v. Burgess</i> , No. 3:24-cv-00198-MMD-CLB, 2024 WL 3445254 (D. Nev. July 17, 2024) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Shores v. Global Experience Specialists, Inc.</i> , 134 Nev. 503, 422 P.3d 1238 (2018) | 9, 43 |
| <i>Short v. Brown</i> , 893 F.3d 671, 677 (9th Cir. 2018) | 48 |
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016) | 10 |
| <i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Comm’r of Ins.</i> , 114 Nev. 535, 958 P.2d 733 (1998) | 43 |
| <i>Tate v. State, Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> , 131 Nev. 675, 356 P.3d 506 (2015) | 36 |
| <i>Univ. & Cmty. Coll. Sys. of Nev. v. Nevadans for Sound Gov’t</i> , 120 Nev. 712, 100 P.3d 179 (2004) | 10, 46 |

Valenti v. State, Dep’t of Motor Vehicles,
131 Nev. 875, 362 P.3d 83 (2015) 24, 29, 39

Nevada Statutes

Act of June 2, 2021, Ch. 248, 2021 Nev. Laws 1213 (A.B. 321)..... 4

NRS 233B.038..... 40, 41, 42, 43

NRS 233B.040..... 42

NRS 293.034 23

NRS 293.247 41

NRS 293.393 23

NRS 293.269921 *passim*

Other Statutes

Alaska Stat. § 15.20.081..... 34

Cal. Elec. Code § 3020 35

D.C. Code § 1-1001.05 35

Mass. Gen. Laws 54 § 93..... 35

Other Authorities

2024 Turnout Reporting, Nev. Sec’y of State,
<https://www.nvsos.gov/sos/elections/election-information/2024-election-information/2024-turnout-reporting> (last accessed September 13, 2024) 4

Mins. of the Meeting of the Assembly Comm. on Legislative
Operations and Elections at 3-4, Nevada Legislature, 81st
Session (Apr. 1, 2021), *available at*
<https://www.leg.state.nv.us/Session/81st2021/Minutes/Assembly/LOE/Final/663.pdf> 5

Voter Turnout, Nev. Sec’y of State,
<https://silverstateelection.nv.gov/vote-turnout/> (last
accessed September 13, 2024) 4
